	S3-1
(SAF Race 6)
	8:25 P.M.
HK TIME
(29.03.2025)
SAF Time
2:25 P.M.
(29.03.2025)
	Empress Club Stakes (Grade 1)
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	Turffontein, South Africa - Turf - 1600 Metres (Right-handed) 
For fillies & mares. Weight for Age. No allowances for apprentices.
Total Prize Money (ZAR) R1,000,000
1st R625,000, 2nd R200,000, 3rd R100,000, 4th R50,000, 5th R25,000.
Approximate Prize Money in HKD: $421,400
1st $263,400, 2nd $84,300, 3rd $42,100, 4th $21,100, 5th $10,500.
 


	
	1

振翅
佩迪格 (南非)
132 
霍勵賢
(1) 
BEATING WINGS (SAF) 4 b f
Stuart Pettigrew (SAF)
Richard Fourie
Rafeef (AUS)－Cool River (SAF) (Western Winter (USA))
Owner(s): Messrs D Chinsammy, S Govender, L Grammer, Reashan S D Maharaj, Andre' Mey & Miss Trinisha Pillay

	Lifetime
:
13 (5-2-2)
Turf
:
13 (5-2-2)
NH Rules
:
－
2024/25
:
4 (1-2-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
3 (2-1-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$342,570
Track
:
8 (3-2-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
2 (1-1-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	5/15
	28Jul24
	G2
	Riding High Together Gold Bracelet
ZAR500,000
	GRV, SAF
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	G 
	129
	
	Calvin Habib
	6
	
	
	
	
	2.02.74
	-
	-
	5
	5.2
	5
	5.9
	5
	5.55
	8
	
	
	Red Palace (SAF) 
Saartjie (SAF) 
Rascova (SAF) 
	

	1/12
	12Oct24
	
	Pinnacle Stakes
ZAR175,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	119
	
	Diego De Gouveia
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.38.56
	-
	-
	-
	-
	2
	0.6
	1
	0.75
	9
	
	
	Beating Wings (SAF) 
Frances Ethel (SAF) 
Atticus Finch (SAF) 
	

	2/7
	11Nov24
	
	Pinnacle Stakes f&m
ZAR175,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1400 RH
Turf 
	S 
	131
	
	Trent Mayhew
	5
	
	
	
	
	1.26.61
	-
	-
	2
	1.8
	2
	0.6
	2
	1.65
	3.8
	
	
	White Pearl (SAF) 
Beating Wings (SAF) 
Let's Go Now (SAF) 
	

	17/19
	30Nov24
	G1
	Summer Cup
ZAR6,000,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	G 
	119
	
	Diego De Gouveia
	5
	
	
	
	
	2.05.47
	-
	-
	4
	2.9
	9
	3.4
	17
	17.3
	41
	
	
	Atticus Finch (SAF) 
Purple Pitcher (SAF) 
Rule By Force (SAF) 
	

	2/7
	8Feb25
	
	Conditions f&m
ZAR135,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Philasande Mxoli
	2
	
	
	
	
	1.40.01
	-
	-
	5
	3.6
	4
	3.7
	2
	0.3
	4.3
	
	
	Willy Meet Again (SAF) 
Beating Wings (SAF) 
Tried And True (SAF) 
	


	
	2

	白珍珠
郭克/郭明勛 (南非)
132 
史卓棟
(2) 
WHITE PEARL (SAF) 4 gr f
Mike / Mathew de Kock (SAF)
Piere Strydom
Danon Platina (JPN)－Oyster Pond (SAF) (Tiger Ridge (USA))
Owner(s): ASSM Racing Syndicate (Nom: Mr A Chadha)

	Lifetime
:
20 (4-6-3)
Turf
:
20 (4-6-3)
NH Rules
:
－
2024/25
:
6 (2-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
5 (1-1-1)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$452,216
Track
:
13 (3-4-2)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
4 (1-1-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/7
	11Nov24
	
	Pinnacle Stakes f&m
ZAR175,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1400 RH
Turf 
	S 
	128
	
	Piere Strydom
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.26.61
	-
	-
	3
	2.2
	3
	0.8
	1
	1.65
	2.65F
	
	
	White Pearl (SAF) 
Beating Wings (SAF) 
Let's Go Now (SAF) 
	

	7/16
	30Nov24
	G3
	Carry On Alice Stakes f&m
ZAR300,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1160 St
Turf 
	G 
	136
	
	Piere Strydom
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.07.74
	-
	-
	16
	7.4
	16
	7
	7
	4.5
	11
	
	
	Chasing Happiness (SAF) 
Elegant Ice (SAF) 
Garlandsofgreenery (SAF) 
	

	1/7
	16Dec24
	G2
	Ipi Tombe Challenge f&m
ZAR500,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Piere Strydom
	6
	
	
	
	
	1.39.58
	-
	-
	5
	3.1
	4
	3.8
	1
	0.3
	11
	
	
	White Pearl (SAF) 
Silver Sanctuary (SAF) 
Let's Go Now (SAF) 
	

	4/5
	1Feb25
	
	Pinnacle Stakes
ZAR200,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	123
	
	Ryan Munger
	5
	
	
	
	
	1.24.22
	-
	-
	5
	5.5
	4
	3.2
	4
	4.5
	7
	
	
	Main Defender (SAF) 
Barbaresco (SAF) 
Texas Red (SAF) 
	

	6/8
	1Mar25
	G1
	H F Oppenheimer Horse Chestnut Stakes
ZAR1,500,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	S 
	127
	
	Ryan Munger
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.41.28
	-
	-
	4
	3.6
	5
	2.5
	6
	4
	41
	
	
	Cosmic Speed (SAF) 
Texas Red (SAF) 
Imilenzeyokududuma (SAF) 
	


	
	3

走吧
 (TT)
泰利 (南非)
132 
傑奇
(6) 
LET'S GO NOW (SAF) 4 b f
Sean Tarry (SAF)
Craig Zackey
Gimmethegreenlight (AUS)－Star Express (SAF) (Silvano (GER))
Owner(s): Kestorm Investments (Nom: Mr Kenneth Pillay)

	Lifetime
:
18 (3-2-5)
Turf
:
18 (3-2-5)
NH Rules
:
－
2024/25
:
5 (0-1-2)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
10 (2-2-2)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$284,626
Track
:
11 (1-1-5)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
5 (0-1-2)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	11/13
	5Oct24
	G2
	Joburg Spring F&M Challenge
ZAR450,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1450 RH
Turf 
	G 
	131
	
	Sean Veale
	11
	
	
	
	
	1.27.52
	-
	-
	12
	8.9
	13
	9.6
	11
	6.2
	41
	B
	
	Celtic Rumours (SAF) 
Fiery Pegasus (SAF) 
Captain Peg (SAF) 
	

	3/7
	11Nov24
	
	Pinnacle Stakes f&m
ZAR175,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1400 RH
Turf 
	S 
	132
	
	Serino Moodley
	2
	
	
	
	
	1.26.61
	-
	-
	5
	6
	7
	5.2
	3
	1.75
	9.5
	TT
	
	White Pearl (SAF) 
Beating Wings (SAF) 
Let's Go Now (SAF) 
	

	3/7
	16Dec24
	G2
	Ipi Tombe Challenge f&m
ZAR500,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Gavin Lerena
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.39.58
	-
	-
	3
	1.6
	2
	2
	3
	0.7
	9.5
	TT
	
	White Pearl (SAF) 
Silver Sanctuary (SAF) 
Let's Go Now (SAF) 
	

	4/7
	8Feb25
	
	Conditions f&m
ZAR135,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	123
	
	Gavin Lerena
	6
	
	
	
	
	1.40.01
	-
	-
	6
	4.8
	6
	5.7
	4
	2.5
	2.3F
	TT
	
	Willy Meet Again (SAF) 
Beating Wings (SAF) 
Tried And True (SAF) 
	

	2/15
	1Mar25
	L
	Acacia Stakes f&m
ZAR250,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	Y 
	132
	
	Craig Zackey
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.39.80
	-
	-
	11
	8.1
	13
	4
	2
	1.75
	5
	TT
	
	Gimmefabulous (SAF) 
Let's Go Now (SAF) 
Lady Fallon (SAF) 
	


	
	

	
	HK Time 8:25 P.M.    S3-1 Empress Club Stakes
SAF Time 2:25 P.M.    SAF Race 6

	
	


	
	4

	法隆少女
賀力奇 (南非)
132 
關銘諾
(3) 
LADY FALLON (SAF) 4 b f
Lucky Houdalakis (SAF)
S'Manga Khumalo
Act Of War (SAF)－Chartreuse (SAF) (Gimmethegreenlight (AUS))
Owner(s): Mr D Shawe

	Lifetime
:
15 (4-2-2)
Turf
:
15 (4-2-2)
NH Rules
:
－
2024/25
:
5 (2-0-1)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
6 (2-1-1)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$222,426
Track
:
7 (3-0-1)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
3 (1-0-1)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	4/16
	10Oct24
	
	Middle Stakes
ZAR135,000
	VAA, SAF
	 
	1400 St
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Raymond Danielson
	16
	
	
	
	
	1.20.83
	-
	-
	11
	10.8
	8
	8.1
	4
	5.75
	17
	
	
	Argo Alley (SAF) 
Pomodoro's Jet (SAF) 
Brave Viking (SAF) 
	

	4/11
	2Nov24
	G3
	Yellowwood Handicap f&m
ZAR200,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1800 RH
Turf 
	G 
	119
	
	Craig Zackey
	5
	
	
	
	
	1.50.72
	-
	-
	8
	7.4
	8
	4.3
	4
	4.25
	17
	
	
	Olivia's Way (SAF) 
Sukhumvit (SAF) 
Forgiveness (SAF) 
	

	1/10
	15Nov24
	L
	Summer Pudding Handicap f&m
ZAR225,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	120
	
	Craig Zackey
	2
	
	
	
	
	1.39.38
	-
	-
	5
	5
	1
	0.4
	1
	0.05
	3.5F
	
	
	Lady Fallon (SAF) 
Soldier's Eye (SAF) 
Andi's Girl (SAF) 
	

	1/12
	28Dec24
	L
	War Of Athena Handicap f&m
ZAR225,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1800 RH
Turf 
	S 
	125
	
	Trent Mayhew
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.55.85
	-
	-
	4
	1.9
	2
	2.6
	1
	0.3
	5
	
	
	Lady Fallon (SAF) 
Sukhumvit (SAF) 
My Soul Mate (SAF) 
	

	3/15
	1Mar25
	L
	Acacia Stakes f&m
ZAR250,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	Y 
	123
	
	Ryan Munger
	11
	
	
	
	
	1.39.80
	-
	-
	12
	9.5
	11
	3.4
	3
	2.25
	11
	
	
	Gimmefabulous (SAF) 
Let's Go Now (SAF) 
Lady Fallon (SAF) 
	


	
	5

蘇滿蹄
 (TT)
郭克/郭明勛 (南非)
126 
鄧尼森
(5) 
SPUMANTE DOLCE (SAF) 3 b f
Mike / Mathew de Kock (SAF)
Raymond Danielson
Vercingetorix (SAF)－Espumanti (GB) (Dansili (GB))
Owner(s): Wilgerbosdrift (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mrs M Slack) & Mr B C Ralph

	Lifetime
:
4 (3-0-0)
Turf
:
4 (3-0-0)
NH Rules
:
－
2024/25
:
4 (3-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
2 (2-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$254,596
Track
:
3 (2-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
2 (2-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/15
	5Dec24
	
	Maiden f&m
ZAR105,000
	VAA, SAF
	 
	1400 St
Turf 
	G 
	130
	
	Gavin Lerena
	7
	
	
	
	
	1.21.54
	-
	-
	5
	2.3
	2
	0.4
	1
	2
	2.7F
	
	
	Spumante Dolce (SAF) 
Messalina (SAF) 
Gimme Passion (SAF) 
	

	1/9
	18Jan25
	
	MR80 Hcp
ZAR120,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	Y 
	122
	
	Raymond Danielson
	6
	
	
	
	
	1.38.94
	-
	-
	7
	5.1
	5
	2.6
	1
	3.5
	2.8F
	
	
	Spumante Dolce (SAF) 
Kudzu (SAF) 
King Of Numbers (SAF) 
	

	1/13
	1Feb25
	G2
	Gauteng Fillies Guineas 3yo
ZAR750,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Raymond Danielson
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.38.94
	-
	-
	2
	0.8
	1
	0.7
	1
	0.25
	8
	
	
	Spumante Dolce (SAF) 
Vj's Angel (SAF) 
Quid Pro Quo (SAF) 
	

	7/11
	1Mar25
	G1
	SA Fillies Classic 3yo
ZAR1,250,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1800 RH
Turf 
	Y 
	132
	
	Raymond Danielson
	7
	
	
	
	
	1.54.71
	-
	-
	7
	7.7
	3
	2.6
	7
	12.75
	2.1F
	
	
	Fiery Pegasus (SAF) 
Olivia's Way (SAF) 
World Of Alice (SAF) 
	


	
	6

永雋天使
彼得爾 (南非)
126 
哈彬
(4) 
VJ'S ANGEL (SAF) 3 b f
Tony Peter (SAF)
Calvin Habib
Gimmethegreenlight (AUS)－Tally-Ho (SAF) (Oratorio (IRE))
Owner(s): Mr G G Palmer & Mrs D Palmer

	Lifetime
:
13 (5-1-1)
Turf
:
13 (5-1-1)
NH Rules
:
－
2024/25
:
6 (1-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
5 (2-1-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$510,238
Track
:
8 (3-1-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
4 (1-1-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/7
	26Oct24
	
	FM94 Hcp
ZAR120,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	133
	
	Gavin Lerena
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.40.06
	-
	-
	5
	5.3
	2
	0.7
	1
	3.75
	1.36F
	
	
	Vj's Angel (SAF) 
Hillary Step (SAF) 
Rosy Lemon (SAF) 
	

	5/15
	30Nov24
	G3
	Fillies Mile 3yo
ZAR350,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Gavin Lerena
	8
	
	
	
	
	1.38.50
	-
	-
	7
	5.8
	4
	1.9
	5
	3
	4
	
	
	World Of Alice (SAF) 
Fiery Pegasus (SAF) 
Willy Meet Again (SAF) 
	

	4/7
	16Dec24
	G2
	Ipi Tombe Challenge f&m
ZAR500,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	119
	
	Calvin Habib
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.39.58
	-
	-
	1
	1.1
	1
	2
	4
	0.95
	3.8
	H
	
	White Pearl (SAF) 
Silver Sanctuary (SAF) 
Let's Go Now (SAF) 
	

	2/13
	1Feb25
	G2
	Gauteng Fillies Guineas 3yo
ZAR750,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Gavin Lerena
	12
	
	
	
	
	1.38.94
	-
	-
	12
	10
	10
	5.8
	2
	0.25
	15
	B/H
	
	Spumante Dolce (SAF) 
Vj's Angel (SAF) 
Quid Pro Quo (SAF) 
	

	4/11
	1Mar25
	G1
	SA Fillies Classic 3yo
ZAR1,250,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1800 RH
Turf 
	Y 
	132
	
	Gavin Lerena
	8
	
	
	
	
	1.54.71
	-
	-
	9
	10.2
	7
	3.8
	4
	7.5
	4
	B/H
	
	Fiery Pegasus (SAF) 
Olivia's Way (SAF) 
World Of Alice (SAF) 
	


	
	

	
	HK Time 8:25 P.M.    S3-1 Empress Club Stakes
SAF Time 2:25 P.M.    SAF Race 6

	
	


	
	7

	無瑕
桂福特及桂輝定 (南非)
126 
雷景勳
(7) 
FATAL FLAW (SAF) 3 b f
B Crawford/J Crawford (SAF)
Gavin Lerena
New Predator (AUS)－Alinga (AUS) (Rock Of Gibraltar (IRE))
Owner(s): ASSM Racing Syndicate (Nom: Mr A Chadha)

	Lifetime
:
10 (3-5-0)
Turf
:
10 (3-5-0)
NH Rules
:
－
2024/25
:
4 (2-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
4 (1-2-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$565,570
Track
:
2 (1-1-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (0-1-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	2/12
	28Jul24
	G1
	Douglas Whyte Thekwini Stakes 2yo
ZAR1,000,000
	GRV, SAF
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Piere Strydom
	7
	
	
	
	
	1.36.14
	-
	-
	3
	1.7
	2
	0.5
	2
	1.4
	8
	
	
	Quid Pro Quo (SAF) 
Fatal Flaw (SAF) 
Frozen Fantasy (SAF) 
	

	2/9
	12Oct24
	
	1, 2 & 3 Time Winners
ZAR120,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1450 RH
Turf 
	G 
	110
	
	Malesela Katjedi
	7
	
	
	
	
	1.28.00
	-
	-
	2
	2.8
	2
	1
	2
	0.25
	2.4F
	
	
	Slinky Mapimpi (SAF) 
Fatal Flaw (SAF) 
Gimmeanotherchance (SAF) 
	

	1/9
	2Nov24
	G3
	Starling Stakes 3yo fillies
ZAR250,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Piere Strydom
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.25.00
	-
	-
	1
	1.6
	1
	4.6
	1
	2.25
	1.4F
	
	
	Fatal Flaw (SAF) 
World Of Alice (SAF) 
Stars And Bra's (SAF) 
	

	1/13
	7Dec24
	G1
	Cape Fillies Guineas 3yo
ZAR1,250,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	S 
	132
	
	Piere Strydom
	13
	
	
	
	
	1.40.08
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	2
	4.3F
	
	
	Fatal Flaw (SAF) 
Scarlet Macaw (SAF) 
Little Suzie (SAF) 
	

	5/7
	25Jan25
	G1
	Majorca Stakes f&m
ZAR1,000,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	Y 
	121
	
	Craig Zackey
	7
	
	
	
	
	1.38.34
	-
	-
	1
	1.4
	2
	0.4
	5
	5.55
	6
	
	
	Rascova (SAF) 
Double Grand Slam (SAF) 
Roccapina (SAF) 
	


